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Securitisation volumes revert to pre-

pandemic levels in FY2024



22
www.icra.in

Microfinance (MFI) loans formed the second largest asset in FY2024, showing it had regained 
investor confidence in its asset quality along with high returns from the segment. Other asset classes 
such as unsecured business loans, two-wheeler loans, personal loans and lease rentals made up the 
rest of the market.

Highlights

The overall securitisation volumes, 

originated mainly by financial 

institutions, stood at ~Rs. 1.92 lakh 

crore in FY2024, a seemingly modest 

growth of ~6% over FY2023.

However, if we exclude one large 

housing finance company, which was 

the largest originator, the volumes 

increased by ~25% YoY. 

The overall securitisation volumes, originated mainly by financial institutions, stood at ~Rs. 1.92 lakh 
crore in FY2024, reverting to the pre-pandemic level. This benefitted from a healthy expansion of 
36% in securitisation volumes to ~Rs. 52,000 crore in Q4 FY2024 over the preceding quarter. 

                         
                     

Given the strong credit demand and increased reliance on securitisation, ICRA expects the 
securitisation volumes to comfortably cross ~Rs. 2 lakh crore for FY2025.

In FY2024, vehicle loans dominated the securitisation market following the exit of a large housing 
finance company (HFC) in Q2, which was a leading originator earlier driving the share of mortgage-
backed securitisation (MBS). 

ICRA’s rating upgrades have been largely driven by the build-up in credit enhancement in the 
transactions following the amortisation of the pools. Downgrades have been limited mainly due to 
issuer-specific issues.

MBS and MFI are primarily done through the Direct Assignment (DA) route, while vehicle loans are 
taken through the Pass-Through Certificate (PTC) route.

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=93a98b30-5f4f-46c7-9661-ca6c9d2d1d49
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Abhishek Dafria Senior Vice-President & Group Head abhishek.dafria@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3440

Sachin Joglekar Vice-President & Co-Group Head sachin.joglekar@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3470

Himanshi Doshi Assistant Vice-President & Sector Head himanshi.doshi@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3410

Sumit Kumar Pramanik Assistant Vice-President & Sector Head sumit.pramanik@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3462
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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